
2022-2023 Washburn University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 11-17   Conf: 7-15   Home: 8-9   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Dewey, Aubree 28-28 955 34.1 115-315 .365 16-60 .267 53-85 .624 26 102 128 4.6 58 0 100 84 2 34 299 10.7
23 Figueroa, Natalia 26-24 808 31.1 79-235 .336 42-131 .321 14-22 .636 21 54 75 2.9 57 0 30 69 14 22 214 8.2
30 Doebele, Macy 28-13 616 22.0 66-154 .429 2-6 .333 86-110 .782 38 90 128 4.6 88 5 46 63 5 16 220 7.9
11 Chapman, Emma 28-24 565 20.2 83-193 .430 0-0 .000 49-76 .645 41 82 123 4.4 61 1 15 41 6 19 215 7.7
05 Artis, Gabi 26-20 666 25.6 70-206 .340 37-106 .349 22-28 .786 16 86 102 3.9 54 1 31 48 19 21 199 7.7
32 Nwidadah, Yiibari 25-0 407 16.3 68-128 .531 0-0 .000 35-75 .467 64 81 145 5.8 60 0 1 35 5 14 171 6.8
01 Gamble, Mackenzie 18-8 406 22.6 30-96 .313 20-72 .278 12-18 .667 10 36 46 2.6 27 1 17 21 0 14 92 5.1
25 Davison, Amaya 28-0 413 14.8 23-86 .267 11-40 .275 26-43 .605 12 18 30 1.1 34 0 20 32 0 17 83 3.0
14 Schieferecke, Lakyn 28-18 433 15.5 19-62 .306 2-10 .200 18-23 .783 12 50 62 2.2 21 0 18 31 2 8 58 2.1
34 Cassaday, Lauren 26-5 265 10.2 14-42 .333 0-0 .000 10-22 .455 24 35 59 2.3 16 0 15 16 3 5 38 1.5
10 Sanders, Lizzy 11-0 73 6.6 7-15 .467 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 3 4 7 0.6 10 0 1 9 0 2 15 1.4
04 Newfarmer, Jaden 9-0 33 3.7 4-10 .400 0-3 .000 2-2 1.000 4 5 9 1.0 4 0 3 4 0 0 10 1.1
21 Broadie, Austin 5-0 10 2.0 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.2 0 0 0 4 0 1 0 0.0
Total 28 5650 201.8 578-1544 .374 131-431 .304 327-504 .649 326 701 1027 36.7 490 8 297 475 56 173 1614 57.64
Opponents 5650 201.8 593-1530 .388 137-456 .300 378-499 .758 268 712 980 35.0 511 12 283 434 119 251 1701 60.75

Team Statistics Wash OPP
SCORING 1614 1701
    Points Per Game 57.6 60.8
    Scoring Margin -3.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 578-1544 593-1530
    Field Goal Pct .374 .388
3 POINT FG-ATT 131-431 137-456
    3PT FG Pct .304 .300
    3PT Made Per Game 4.7 4.9
FREE THROWS-ATT 327-504 378-499
    FT Pct .649 .758
    FT Made Per Game 11.7 13.5
REBOUNDS 1027 980
    Rebounds Per Game 36.7 35.0
    Rebounds Margin 1.7 –
ASSISTS 297 283
    Assists Per Game 10.6 10.1
TURNOVERS 475 434
    Turnovers Per Game 17.0 15.5
    Turnovers Margin -1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 173 251
    Steals Per Game 6.2 9.0
BLOCKS 56 119
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 4.3
ATTENDANCE 14,665 11,315
    Dates/Avg Per Date 17-863 11-1,029
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Washburn 370 366 415 444 19 1614
Opponents 380 371 441 492 17 1701

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 71-55 1,050
11/12/22 OKLA. BAPTIST L 41-43 850
11/18/22 SOUTHERN NAZARENE W 65-63 950
11/19/22 ROCKHURST L 47-52 775
11/23/22 HASKELL W 63-51 193

* 11/28/22 at Northeastern St. L 53-60 459
* 12/03/22 EMPORIA ST. L 43-58 846
* 12/10/22 at Rogers St. W 55-45 236
* 12/17/22 MISSOURI WESTERN L 44-57 821

12/29/22 BETHANY (KS) W 57-40 725
* 12/31/22 at Central Okla. W 75-73 268
* 01/05/23 CENTRAL MO. L 53-67 1,050
* 01/07/23 LINCOLN (MO) W 73-59 975
* 01/12/23 at Mo. Southern St. L 45-61 476
* 01/14/23 at Pittsburg St. L 55-74 1,221
* 01/18/23 FORT HAYS ST. L 46-53 1,025
* 01/21/23 NEB.-KEARNEY L 51-55 764
* 01/26/23 ROGERS ST. W 60-53 821
* 01/28/23 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 61-49 912
* 02/01/23 at Missouri Western L 47-67 2,538
* 02/04/23 at Northwest Mo. St. L 75-76 1,264
* 02/08/23 at Newman L 62-74 400
* 02/11/23 CENTRAL OKLA. L 62-73 825
* 02/14/23 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 62-59 963
* 02/16/23 at Lincoln (MO) W 75-58 872
* 02/18/23 at Central Mo. L 54-78 1,718
* 02/23/23 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 56-71 1,120
* 02/25/23 at Emporia St. L 63-77 1,863

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Washburn University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 25, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 7-15   Home: 4-7   Away: 3-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
03 Dewey, Aubree 22-22 772 35.1 90-256 .352 12-47 .255 46-74 .622 20 85 105 4.8 45 0 82 67 2 25 238 10.8
23 Figueroa, Natalia 20-18 644 32.2 62-179 .346 31-95 .326 11-19 .579 14 38 52 2.6 40 0 19 56 12 16 166 8.3
30 Doebele, Macy 22-8 483 22.0 49-121 .405 2-6 .333 82-104 .788 28 61 89 4.0 66 3 37 45 3 13 182 8.3
11 Chapman, Emma 22-21 455 20.7 65-153 .425 0-0 .000 40-60 .667 26 61 87 4.0 53 1 13 29 5 15 170 7.7
05 Artis, Gabi 22-18 568 25.8 59-171 .345 30-84 .357 20-26 .769 12 75 87 4.0 43 0 27 43 14 16 168 7.6
32 Nwidadah, Yiibari 22-0 379 17.2 62-120 .517 0-0 .000 33-67 .493 58 76 134 6.1 56 0 1 33 5 14 157 7.1
01 Gamble, Mackenzie 12-4 253 21.1 13-55 .236 8-42 .190 10-16 .625 6 25 31 2.6 22 1 8 11 0 8 44 3.7
25 Davison, Amaya 22-0 314 14.3 16-64 .250 9-30 .300 18-33 .545 12 13 25 1.1 25 0 12 25 0 10 59 2.7
14 Schieferecke, Lakyn 22-17 369 16.8 19-53 .358 2-8 .250 15-19 .789 10 40 50 2.3 18 0 13 27 2 8 55 2.5
04 Newfarmer, Jaden 6-0 27 4.5 4-8 .500 0-2 .000 2-2 1.000 3 3 6 1.0 3 0 1 2 0 0 10 1.7
34 Cassaday, Lauren 20-2 132 6.6 5-19 .263 0-0 .000 6-8 .750 9 14 23 1.2 9 0 7 6 2 2 16 0.8
10 Sanders, Lizzy 6-0 45 7.5 2-6 .333 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.3 7 0 1 6 0 2 5 0.8
21 Broadie, Austin 4-0 9 2.3 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0.0
Total 22 4450 202.3 446-1205 .370 95-317 .300 283-428 .661 240 540 780 35.5 387 5 221 366 45 129 1270 57.73
Opponents 4450 202.3 489-1217 .402 116-367 .316 303-397 .763 213 577 790 35.9 418 10 241 338 108 197 1397 63.50

Team Statistics Wash OPP
SCORING 1270 1397
    Points Per Game 57.7 63.5
    Scoring Margin -5.8 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 446-1205 489-1217
    Field Goal Pct .370 .402
3 POINT FG-ATT 95-317 116-367
    3PT FG Pct .300 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 4.3 5.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 283-428 303-397
    FT Pct .661 .763
    FT Made Per Game 12.9 13.8
REBOUNDS 780 790
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 35.9
    Rebounds Margin -0.4 –
ASSISTS 221 241
    Assists Per Game 10.0 11.0
TURNOVERS 366 338
    Turnovers Per Game 16.6 15.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.7
STEALS 129 197
    Steals Per Game 5.9 9.0
BLOCKS 45 108
    Blocks Per Game 2.0 4.9
ATTENDANCE 10,122 11,315
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-920 11-1,029
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Washburn 293 273 330 355 19 1270
Opponents 303 310 376 391 17 1397

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/28/22 at  Northeastern St. L 53-60 459
12/03/22 EMPORIA ST. L 43-58 846
12/10/22 at  Rogers St. W 55-45 236
12/17/22 MISSOURI WESTERN L 44-57 821
12/31/22 at  Central Okla. W 75-73 268
01/05/23 CENTRAL MO. L 53-67 1050
01/07/23 LINCOLN (MO) W 73-59 975
01/12/23 at  Mo. Southern St. L 45-61 476
01/14/23 at  Pittsburg St. L 55-74 1221
01/18/23 FORT HAYS ST. L 46-53 1025
01/21/23 NEB.-KEARNEY L 51-55 764
01/26/23 ROGERS ST. W 60-53 821
01/28/23 NORTHEASTERN ST. W 61-49 912
02/01/23 at  Missouri Western L 47-67 2538
02/04/23 at  Northwest Mo. St. L 75-76 1264
02/08/23 at  Newman L 62-74 400
02/11/23 CENTRAL OKLA. L 62-73 825
02/14/23 NORTHWEST MO. ST. W 62-59 963
02/16/23 at  Lincoln (MO) W 75-58 872
02/18/23 at  Central Mo. L 54-78 1718
02/23/23 MO. SOUTHERN ST. L 56-71 1120
02/25/23 at  Emporia St. L 63-77 1863


